current contribution rate and that the Village contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the

member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current

plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the

total pension liability.

- 53 -

VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 52 -

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 6.8% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(5.8%) or 1 percentage point higher (7.8%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)

Net Pension Liability $ 16,527,931 $ 12,246,746 $ 8,755,501

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total

Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  MAY 1, 2022

$ 27,727,905

$ 18,230,547

$ 9,497,358

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   462,378   -   462,378
 Interest   1,925,311   -   1,925,311
 Changes of Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   951,708   -   951,708
 Changes in Assumptions   755,048   -   755,048
 Employer Contributions   -   673,318   (673,318)
 Employee Contributions   -   199,622   (199,622)
 Net Investment Income   -   518,362   (518,362)
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (1,371,667)   (1,371,667)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (46,245)   46,245

  Net Changes   2,722,778   (26,610)   2,749,388

BALANCES AT
  APRIL 30, 2023

$ 30,450,683

$ 18,203,937

$ 12,246,746

- 54 -

VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 53 -

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  There was a change in assumptions related to the discount rate in 2023.

  The funded status of the plan at April 30, 2023 was 59.78%.

  For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of

$1,382,145. At April 30, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources

[…]

contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially

determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the

Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected

future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected

rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

- 61 -

VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 60 -

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 7.125% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6.125%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.125%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6.125%) (7.125%) (8.125%)

Net Pension Liability $ 5,435,224 $ 4,372,656 $ 3,510,619

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total

Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2022 $ 7,352,205 $ 3,109,837 $ 4,242,368

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   100,338   -   100,338
 Interest   517,698   -   517,698
 Changes of Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   (165,583)   -   (165,583)
 Changes in Assumptions   -   -   -
 Employer Contributions   -   322,283   (322,283)
 Employee Contributions   -   61,466   (61,466)
 Net Investment Income   -   (44,268)   44,268
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (373,216)   (373,216)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (17,316)   17,316

  Net Changes   79,237   (51,051)   130,288

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2023 $ 7,431,442 $ 3,058,786 $ 4,372,656

  The funded status of the plan at April 30, 2023, was 41.16%.

- 62 -

VILLAGE OF FLOSSMOOR, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 61 -

8. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

  For the year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of

$542,653. At April 30, 2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and

deferred inflows of resources related to the Firefighters’ Pension Plan from the